Portfolio occurred as of January 1, 2009. The results of operations are based on historical operating results.
The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and upon certain assumptions as set forth in the notes
to the pro forma consolidated financial statements that the Company believes are reasonable in the circumstances. The
pro forma consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with the historical
financial statements of the Company and other documents filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (such
as Form 8-K�s which reference property acquisitions) from time to time. The following pro forma consolidated
financial statements do not purport to represent what the Company�s results of operations would actually have been if
the transaction had in fact occurred on the dates or at the beginning of the periods indicated or to project the
Company�s results of operations for any future date or period.

11

Edgar Filing: PS BUSINESS PARKS INC/CA - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

PS BUSINESS PARKS, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2010
(In thousands, except per share data)

Property
Acquisitions

Historical (Note 1) Pro Forma
Revenues:
Rental income $ 137,010 $ 4,020 $ 141,030
Facility management fees 336 � 336

Total operating revenues 137,346 4,020 141,366

Expenses:
Cost of operations 44,686 1,323 46,009
Depreciation and amortization 36,856 1,692 38,548
General and administrative 5,149 � 5,149

Total operating expenses 86,691 3,015 89,706

Other income and expenses:
Interest and other income 200 � 200
Interest expense (1,711) � (1,711)

Total other income and expenses (1,511) � (1,511)

Income from continuing operations 49,144 1,005 50,149

Discontinued operations:
Income from discontinued operations 34 � 34
Gain on sale of land and real estate facility 5,153 � 5,153

Total discontinued operations 5,187 � 5,187

Net income $ 54,331 $ 1,005 $ 55,336

Net income allocation:
Net income allocable to noncontrolling interests:
Noncontrolling interests � common units $ 6,261 $ 231 $ 6,492
Noncontrolling interests � preferred units 3,134 � 3,134

Total net income allocable to noncontrolling interests 9,395 231 9,626

Net income allocable to PS Business Parks, Inc.:
Common shareholders 20,974 773 21,747
Preferred shareholders 23,878 � 23,878
Restricted stock unit holders 84 1 85

Edgar Filing: PS BUSINESS PARKS INC/CA - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 15

Total net income allocable to PS Business Parks, Inc. 44,936 774 45,710

$ 54,331 $ 1,005 $ 55,336

Net income per common share � basic:
Continuing operations $ 0.69 $ 0.73
Discontinued operations $ 0.16 $ 0.16
Net income $ 0.86 $ 0.89

Net income per common share � diluted:
Continuing operations $ 0.69 $ 0.72
Discontinued operations $ 0.16 $ 0.16
Net income $ 0.85 $ 0.88

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 24,469 24,469

Diluted 24,611 24,611

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated statements of income.
12

Edgar Filing: PS BUSINESS PARKS INC/CA - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

PS BUSINESS PARKS, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement Of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2009
(In thousands, except per share data)

Property
Acquisitions

Historical (Note 1) Pro Forma
Revenues:
Rental income $ 270,957 $ 14,793 $ 285,750
Facility management fees 698 � 698

Total operating revenues 271,655 14,793 286,448

Expenses:
Cost of operations 85,912 4,864 90,776
Depreciation and amortization 84,504 5,722 90,226
General and administrative 6,202 � 6,202

Total operating expenses 176,618 10,586 187,204

Other income and expenses:
Interest and other income 536 � 536
Interest expense (3,552) � (3,552)

Total other income and expenses (3,016) � (3,016)

Income from continuing operations 92,021 4,207 96,228

Discontinued operations:
Income from discontinued operations 830 � 830
Gain on sale of land and real estate facility 1,488 � 1,488

Total discontinued operations 2,318 � 2,318

Net income $ 94,339 $ 4,207 $ 98,546

Net income allocation:
Net income allocable to noncontrolling interests:
Noncontrolling interests � common units $ 19,730 $ 1,044 $ 20,774
Noncontrolling interests � preferred units (2,569) � (2,569)

Total net income allocable to noncontrolling interests 17,161 1,044 18,205

Net income allocable to PS Business Parks, Inc.:
Common shareholders 59,413 3,145 62,558
Preferred shareholders 17,440 � 17,440
Restricted stock unit holders 325 18 343

Edgar Filing: PS BUSINESS PARKS INC/CA - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 17

Total net income allocable to PS Business Parks, Inc. 77,178 3,163 80,341

$ 94,339 $ 4,207 $ 98,546

Net income per common share � basic:
Continuing operations $ 2.62 $ 2.77
Discontinued operations $ 0.08 $ 0.08
Net income $ 2.70 $ 2.84

Net income per common share � diluted:
Continuing operations $ 2.61 $ 2.75
Discontinued operations $ 0.08 $ 0.08
Net income $ 2.68 $ 2.83

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 21,998 21,998

Diluted 22,128 22,128

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated statements of income.
13

Edgar Filing: PS BUSINESS PARKS INC/CA - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

PS BUSINESS PARKS, INC.
Notes To Pro Forma Consolidated Statements Of Income